

No. 07-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL HJORTNESS, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS
PARENTS AND LEGAL GUARDIANS ERIC HJORTNESS AND
GAIL HJORTNESS, ERIC HJORTNESS, AND GAIL
HJORTNESS,

Petitioners,

v.

NEENAH JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN
UNIVERSITY
SUPREME COURT
PRACTICUM
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
LAUREN S. WELDON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

STEPHEN WALKER
212 East State Road 73
Suite 122
Saratoga Springs, UT 84043
(216) 360-9200

Counsel for Petitioners

March 13, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH NUMEROUS DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS THAT A SCHOOL DISTRICT CANNOT PREDE- TERMINE PLACEMENT BEFORE A CHILD'S IEP IS FORMULATED WITH PARENTAL INPUT	15
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' PREDETER- MINATION RULING POSES AN ISSUE OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE TO FEDERAL EDUCATION LAW	21
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX A: <i>Hjortness ex rel. Hjortness v. Nenah Joint Sch. Dist.</i> , 507 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2007)	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: <i>Hjortness ex rel. Hjortness v. Neenah Joint Sch. Dist.</i> , Nos. 05-C-0648, 05-C-0656, 2006 WL 1788983 (E.D. Wis. June 27, 2006)	14a
APPENDIX C: <i>Joel Hjortness ex rel. Eric & Gail Hjortness v. Neenah Joint Sch. Dist.</i> , No. LEA-04-019 (Wis. Div. of Hr'gs and Appeals May 6, 2005) (decision of Administrative Law Judge William S. Coleman, Jr.)	35a
APPENDIX D: <i>Hjortness ex rel. Hjortness v. Neenah Joint Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2007)	76a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Ross</i> , 486 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Fuhrmann ex rel. Fuhrmann v. E. Hanover Bd. of Educ.</i> , 993 F.2d 1031 (3d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	6
<i>Nack ex rel. Nack v. Orange City Sch. Dist.</i> , 454 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Sch. Comm. of the Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	19
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	6
<i>Schoenbach v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. 05-1591, 2006 WL 1663426 (D.D.C. June 12, 2006)	17
<i>Spielberg ex rel. Spielberg v. Henrico County Pub. Sch.</i> , 853 F.2d 256 (4th Cir. 1988)	15, 16
<i>W.G. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 960 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007)	4, 5, 6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1400	2, 4
§ 1401(9).....	1, 6, 20
§ 1412(a).....	19
§ 1414	2, 5, 6, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1415	2, 5, 6, 20
34 C.F.R. § 300.116(b)	6, 20

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	21
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Office, <i>Fiscal Year 2007 Budget: Department of Education</i> (2006), available at http://www.gpoaccess.gov/usbudget/fy07/pdf/budget/education.pdf	24
U.S. Office of Special Educ. Programs, <i>Part B Annual Report</i> , available at https://www.ideadata.org/tables30th/ar_1-1.xls (updated July 15, 2007).....	24
U.S. Office of Special Educ. Programs, <i>Part B Annual Report</i> , available at https://www.ideadata.org/tables30th/ar_3-1.xls (updated July 17, 2007).....	24
